
 

 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 May 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing 

Wales and the Royal College of General Practitioners 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 55)  

Helen Whyley, Director - Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Dr Peter Saul, Joint-Chair - Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

Dr Rob Morgan, Vice Chair Policy - Royal College of General Practitioners 

Wales 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Paper 2 – Royal College of General Practitioners 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of today's meeting 

(10.30)   

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(10.40-11.00)   

5 COVID-19: Evidence session with Community Pharmacy Wales and 

the Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

(11.00-12.00)   

Judy Thomas, Director of Contractor Services - Community Pharmacy Wales 

Mark Griffiths, Chair - Community Pharmacy Wales 

Elen Jones, RPS Director for Wales 

Suzanne Scott-Thomas, Chair - RPS Welsh Pharmacy Board 

6 Paper(s) to note 

(12.00)   

6.1 Letter from Public Health Wales with additional information regarding 

COVID-19 following their evidence session on 7 May 2020 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.00)   

8 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(12.00-12.10)   

9 Inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak on health and social care in 

Wales: public engagement 

(12.10-12.30) (Pages 58 - 60)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



The Royal College of Nursing Wales response to the Health, Social Care 

and Sports Select Committee inquiry into the COVID-19 outbreak 

Nurses and nursing staff in care homes, hospices, the community and hospitals are working 

long hours under great stress and risking their own health to protect others.   

Nursing as a profession has responded to the Covid-19 outbreak with radical changes.  Nurses 

have returned to the profession in unprecedented numbers and nursing students have 

paused their studies to work on the frontline.  

In these difficult times it is important that the nursing community feels supported by the 

Welsh Government and Welsh Parliament. It is even more important that the public can be 

reassured that patient safety is still the first priority of NHS Wales, health and social care 

services and the Welsh Government. 

In our evidence for the Committee the Royal College of Nursing addresses the following 

concerns:  

1. Personal and Protective Equipment (PPE)

2. Testing for health and social care workers

3. Arrangements for nursing students

4. Risk assessment and guidance on staff deployment (including BAME staff)

5. Safe and Effective Patient Care

6. Communication and partnership working with the Welsh Government

RCN Wales has also provided several related documents which we hope will prove useful to 

the Committee 

Annex A – PPE Briefing to Members of the Senedd (MS), April 2020  

Annex 124 – Copy of letter to Minister raising PPE Concerns, 23 March 2020 

Annex B – Testing Briefing to Members of the Senedd (MS), May 2020  

Annex 46 – Copy of letter to Andrew Goodall and Jean White raising stud
[...]
quired.    

 

  

Pack Page 25



RCN Wales May 2020 Covid 19 Briefing for NAW Health, Social care and Sport Committee 

10 
 

Section 4 - Safe and Effective Patient Care during Covid-19 

The Welsh Government and NHS Wales have needed to take unprecedented measures to 

ensure there is capacity to treat COVID-19 patients. Nursing as a profession has responded 

with radical changes with nurses returning to the profession in unheard of numbers and 

nursing students working fulltime in the NHS. Despite this we both know that nursing staff in 

our hospital, community and care homes are under pressure now as they have never been.  

In these unprecedented and difficult times, it is important that the nursing community feels 

supported by the Welsh Government and that the public can be reassured that patient safety 

is still the first priority of NHS Wales and the Welsh Government. 

Efforts to provide safe and effective care are required now more than ever.  International 

research clearly demonstrates that that the number of registered nurses and nursing staff on 

a ward makes a significant difference to successful patient outcomes including morbidity and 

mortality. Evidence has shown the decrease of nursing staff can increase mortality by 26%.6 

In addition, infection rates, medication errors, falls, pressure ulcers, poor hydration and poor 

nutrition are also associated with poor staffing levels.  

The Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016, the first of its kind in Europe, was introduced to 

empower nurses, protect patients and ensure there is a safe level of nursing staff to care for 

patients. 

 

Compliance with Section 25A of the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016 

Section 25A of the Act states that each Local Health Board must have regard to the 

importance of providing sufficient nurses to allow the nurses time to care for patients 

sensitively wherever nursing care is provided or commissioned.  Whether Executive Nurse 

Director or St
[...]
for their health boards on compliance 

with the Act.  This is not a statutory requirement and during these extraordinary circumstances, the 

Chief Nursing Officer has asked Nurse Directors to consider if the resources necessary to producing 

the report would not be more valued redirected elsewhere.  I concur with the Chief Nursing Officer.   

Given the already high mortality rates our patients are facing, the very least we can do is to continue 

to document the enormous effort health boards and nursing staff are making to secure patient safety 

and to account for situations when standards fell short of what was expected.   

The Chief Nursing Officer has informed Nurse Directors that the three year report (due in May 2021) 

is a statutory requirement and I welcome this.  The statutory report should not be delayed and Health 

Boards should ensure they take every step necessary to record their actions taken over the coming 

months to adequately articulate the first three year report.   

The Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016, the first of its kind in Europe, was introduced to empower 

nurses, protect patients and ensure there is a safe level of nursing staff to care for patients.  In these 

difficult times, it is important that the nursing community feels supported by the Welsh Government 

and that the public can be reassured that patient safety is still the first priority of NHS Wales and the 

Welsh Government.    

 

Pack Page 47



16 
 

I look forward to your response to this letter.   

 

Yours sincerely  

Helen Whyley, RN, MA 

Director, RCN Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 48



17 
 

Annex D – Copy of letter to Chief Executive, Care Inspectorate Wales, 16 April 2020 

 

 

 

16 April 2020 

Dear Gillian,  

Re: Protecting Care Home Residents  

I am writing to you as the Director of the Royal College of Nursing in Wales regarding your function to 

provide assurance on the 
[...]
emic is over and we resume inspections, we will not be 

considering retrospectively actions taken in the best interests of people who use services. We would 

only take action where we identify wilful neglect or deliberate harm.” I would welcome clarification 

of the thinking behind this statement and how it will be applied in practice. 

There are actions from Welsh Government, local authorities, health boards, care home owners and 

care home staff that are being taken and will be taken to mitigate the negative impact of COVID-19. 

There will also be actions that are sadly not being taken which could potentially constitute ‘wilful 

neglect and deliberate harm”. How is this being identified in the absence of inspections and residents 

protected? 

Pack Page 49



18 
 

Most importantly, I ask that the Care Inspectorate Wales launches a review into the actions taken and 

not taken. A retrospective account will undoubtedly identify significant lessons for us all about best 

practice, best policy and avoidable harm. This seems to be a very appropriate exercise to be 

undertaken considering the remit of your organisation and your strategic ambition to be an “expert 

voice to influence and drive improvement”. 

The safety of our members in the community is very important, and it is vital that our nursing staff 

feel safe to care for residents in a hygienic environment, having followed the appropriate guidance. 

This is also true for care home residents. Residents should feel safe and protected and comfortable in 

their home environment. 

I would be grateful for a reply to this letter. 

Yours sincerely, 

Helen Whyley, RN, MA 

Director, RCN Wales 

 

cc: Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Heléna Herklots CBE, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorweth AM 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 50



1 

Evidence submitted by the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales to the Welsh Parliament 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak on health and social 

care in Wales 

Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to the inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak on health and 

social care in Wales. 

We would first and foremost like to recognise the tremendous dedication and work of all health and 

social care professionals along with other key workers during this most challenging of times. 

Before addressing individual issues, the College would also like to put on record its appreciation for 

the way in which NHS Wales and Welsh Government have engaged with us, listened to our concerns, 

responded swiftly and considered our ideas. It is hoped that when we reach the ‘new normal’ post-

Covid-19 that these constructive relationships will be maintained. 

Our further comments are noted below by subject: 

Technology 

• The rapid roll-out of remote consulting software and accompanying engagement from NWIS

is to be applauded.

• The functionality of the Attend Anywhere software is limited in comparison to Accrux, with

the latter tending to be the preferred choice of GPs. It is appreciated that in other areas of the

health service Attend Anywhere may be preferable.

• An alternative to the charge of £85 for a remote working code-generator was appreciated,

although it would have been helpful if this option had been introduced and publicised at the

point when home working was required.

• The need for GPs to be able to utilise the latest technology for the benefit of their patients

has been further highlighted by the pandemic. Urgent investment is required in general

practice technology to bring it up to the highest possible standard and ensure the

infrastructure is in place to make the most of new technology. Currently, ultrafast broadband

coverage across Wales is the lowest of all the other nations in the UK – with only a third of the

country being provided with 300MBs broadband.

• The College has previously called for the swift 
[...]
o continuing to do so as one of the key partners delivering the 

forthcoming Welsh Government plan and we look forward to engaging with the 
Committee as we move towards and into the recovery phase of the pandemic.  

 
I hope that this letter clarifies the position.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Dr Tracey Cooper 
Chief Executive, Public Health Wales  

 
Copy: Jan Williams, Chairperson, Public Health Wales 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Pack Page 57



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing Wales and the Royal College of General Practitioners
	Paper 1: Royal College of Nursing Wales
	Royal College of Nursing
	Royal College of Nursing - Annexe

	Paper 2: Royal College of General Practitioners

	6.1 Letter from Public Health Wales with additional information regarding COVID-19 following their evidence session on 7 May 2020
	9 Inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak on health and social care in Wales: public engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 May 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6200 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Angela Burns MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 

Helen Whyley, Royal College of Nursing 

Dr Rob Morgan, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Peter Saul, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Mark Griffiths, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Judy Thomas, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Suzanne Scott-Thomas, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Elen Jones, Royal Pharmaceutical Society Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair declared that he and his family members are members of the Royal 

College of General Practitioners Wales. 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing Wales 

and the Royal College of General Practitioners  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Nursing Wales and the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of today's meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the Motion to exclude the public for item 4 of today’s 

meeting. 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

5 COVID-19: Evidence session with Community Pharmacy Wales and the 

Royal Pharmaceutical Society  

5.1 The Chair declared that a member of his family is a Pharmacy Assistant.  

5.2 The Committee received evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales and the Royal 

Pharmaceutical Society.  



 

 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from Public Health Wales with additional information regarding COVID-19 

following their evidence session on 7 May 2020  

6.1 The Committee noted the content of the letter. Concerns were raised about 

communication between Public Health Wales and the Welsh Government, and the 

Committee agreed to pursue these matters with these two parties. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

today’s meeting. 

8 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak on health and social care in Wales: 

public engagement  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the approach to the public engagement 

exercise.  


